PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| Deutsche Bank AG Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent | 11/09/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Softlayer Technologies, Inc. | | | |
|-------------------|------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 4849 Alpha Road | | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 | | | |
| City: | Dallas | | | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | | | |
| Postal Code: | 75244 | | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Application Number: | 12568455 | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-862-2000

Email: dgasiorowski@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: c/o Donna Gasiorowski, Sr. Legal Asst.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23190-4 DRG

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donna Gasiorowski

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release I [Execution Version]#page1.tif source=Patent Release I [Execution Version]#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025355 FRAME: 0166 540.00 125

source=Patent Release I [Execution Version]#page3.tif source=Patent Release I [Execution Version]#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025355 FRAME: 0167

PATENT RELEASE

PATENT RELEASE, effective as of this 9th day of November, 2010, given by DEUTSCHE BANK AG CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York, 10005, to SOFTLAYER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Texas corporation, (the "Grantor"), with principal offices at 4849 Alpha Road, Suite 200, Dallas, Texas, 75244, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Collateral Agent security interests in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's U.S. patents and patent applications, including but not limited to those U.S. plant patents more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively the "Patents") to secure the Obligations (as defined in that certain Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated August 3, 2010 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"));

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, terminates and relinquishes unto the Grantor the continuing security interests in such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising wherever located, which security interest was duly recorded on August 16, 2010 at Reel 024842, Frame 0928 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Name: Title:

Managing Director

Ву ____

Name: Title:

Paul O'Leary

Director

PATENT REEL: 025355 FRAME: 0169

PATENTS

PATENT REEL: 025355 FRAME: 0170

SCHEDULE A

Schedule of Patents

| Title | Country | Applic. No./ Filing Date | Patent No./ Issue Date | Owner | Comments |
|----------------------------------|---------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|----------|
| Metric Object Tracking System | us | 12/568,455 September 28, 2009 | N/A | Softlayer Technologies, Inc. | |

PATENT REEL: 025355 FRAME: 0171

RECORDED: 11/12/2010